
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

June 13, 2024 B.C.C. Agenda Date/Item: ______________

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 extending the term and increasing funding of a Local Subrecipient 
Grant Agreement with Project Quest for Non-Opioid Pain Management Services. Amendment 

value is $121,600 for six months. Agreement value increased to $466,600 for 29 months. 
Funding is through the Oregon Health Authority. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement approved January 5, 2023, Agenda Item 20230105 III.D.8; 
Amendment #01 briefed at Issues June 11, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Ensuring safe, healthy, and secure communities through the provision of mental 
health and substance use services. 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh Contact Phone 503-742-5305

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement with 
Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health for non-opioid pain management services as 
known as Quest Center’s Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health or W.I.S.H. Program.  The 
program is an integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat chronic pain through 
the use of non-opioid interventions.  The program integrates acupuncture, yoga, mental health, 
medication management, treatment for substance abuse disorder, nutrition, and peer support in a 
community setting.  This Amendment will allow for the completion of a formal procurement process. 

The funding provided for Quest Center’s W.I.S.H.  Program addresses two of the five major priorities 
identified by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in response to the national opioid 
crisis: 

• Improving access to treatment and recovery services, and
• Advancing better practices for pain management.

Amendment #01 adds $121,600.00 for six additional months of services expiring December 31, 2024. 
This Amendment increases the maximum agreement value to $466,600.00. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
this Amendment and authorize Chair Smith to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 

For Filing Use Only 















5/28/2024

Sarah Foreman
Sarah Signature


	H3S #8 BHProjectQuest10761-01 Staff Report-Q
	H3S #8 BHProjectQuest10761-01 Counsel signed
	Signature Page

